
EXHIBIT "C" 
AFFIDAVIT OF NO CONFLICT 

COUNTYOF ____________ ~ 

STATE OF ______________ ~ 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, this day personally appeared, 

a principal with full authority to bind 

______________________ hereinafterthe "Lessee"), who being 

first duly sworn, deposes and says: 

(a) is not currently engaged or will not become engaged in any obligations, undertakings 
or contracts that will require the Lessee to maintain an adversarial role againstthe County orthat will 
impair or influence the advice, recommendations or quality of work provided to the County; and 

(b) has provided full disclosure of all potentially conflicting contractual relationships and 
full disclosure of contractual relationships deemed to raise a question of conflict(s); and 

(c) has provided full disclosure of prior work history and qualifications that may be 
deemed to raise possible question of conflict(s). 

Affiant makes this affidavitforthe purpose of inducing Manatee County, a political subdivision of the 
State of Florida, to enter into this Agreement for 

Signature 

Print Name 

SUBSCRIBED to and sworn before me this __ day of ________ , ~. 

[Notary Seaij 

Notary Public 

My commission expires: ____ _ 

Notary Signature 

Print Name 

Personally Known or Produced Identification 
Type of Identification Produced ____________ _ 

Rev 8/6/14 



Exhibit D 
Contractor's Cerlific·a\e(~) orTn,urancc 



Exhibit E 
Contractor's Payment and performance Rond 



Application for Payment 

Certificate of Substantial Completion 

Exhibit F 
Standard Fonns 

Final Reconciliation / Warranty / Affidavit 

Change Order 

Public Construction Bond Form 



APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT Request No.: __ Project No.: 
Purchase Order No.: 

Project: County Bid No.: 
From: To: Consultant: 

CONTRACT PAYMENT SUMMARY 

Original Contract Amount: $ · 
Change Order(s): $ · 

Change order summary; 
. ' ,.,.(; .. 

Number Date ADDroved Additive Deductive 1.\' . 
'" ,',1' 

.' ,,- ",' . , 0 . .. . 
' . .. 

':;. '. 
" ".' , ', .' 

.-, . , 
, . ," 

'. 
':" >,~~: :>' '. ,. . . .. '.-
:>':' :: . i' ... 

;.: . , 
SUBTOTALS: $ · $ · ;: "'", 

Net change order subtotal (Additive less Deductive): $ · 
Current Contract Amount (CCA): Original Amount + Change Order(s)) $ · 

Previous Status TotalWIP .... ,'-' ;:y : . •...... . 
Value of the Work In Place (WIP) · $ · 

'~ ; ': \ : A':. ,'::.·· : .. ... : .... Value of Stored Materials · $ · , . 
. . 

Total Eamed ($ and % of CCA) · $ · " 

Retalnage ($ and % of CCA) · $ · '. : 
Net Eamed (Total eamed minus retalnage) · 

TOTAL PREVIOUS PAYMENTS · 
AMOUNT DUE THIS PAYMENT (Net Eamed minus Previous Payments) · 

CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE 

CERTIFICATE: The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies thet all items and amounts shown on this Application for PaYment are 
on account of wor!< performed, malenals supplied and/or matenals stored on site and paid for by Conbactor In accordance with the 
Contract Documents with due consideration for previous Paymen~s), ~ any. received by the Contractor from the County, and that 
the AmOlW Que this Payment shown is now du •. 

NOTARY: CONTRACTOR: 

State of Flonda, County of 
Name of person authorized to sign Affidavit of Notice 

Sworn to (or affilmed ) and subscribed before me 
this day of by 

TITLE 

(Name of person giving notice) 
Contractor name, address and telephone no.: 

(Signature of Notary Public· State of Flonda) 
Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of 

Notary Public: 

Personally I<nov«1 __ or Produced Identification --Type of Identification Produced: 

VERIFICATION, RECOMMENDATION, CONCURRENCES AND APPROVALS 
(Signatures) (Date) 

Quantities verified by: 

Consultant/Engineer: 

Project Management 

Department Head: 

Payment approved by the 
Board of County Commissioners: 

Attested to by the Clerk of Circuit Court: 



CHECK ONE: 
CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION (S.C.) Partial I Total 

I 
Project Title: Date Submitted: 

Contractor Data: Project No: 
Name: 
Address: S. C. Date (Proposed) 
Citv/State/Zip: 

If the "Partial" completion box above is checked, the following description applies to the work for 
which substantial completion is being sought. Otherwise, the work described in the Contract 
including approved changes, if any, is certified to be substantially complete: 
(Description of the portion of work substantially completed): 

(USE CONTINUATION SHEETS IF NECESSARY) 

A tentative list of items to be completed or corrected is attached hereto. This list may not be 
all-inclusive, and the failure to include an item does not alter the Contractor's responsibility to 
complete all of the contract work in accordance with the Contract Documents. The items in 
the tentative list shall be completed or corrected by the Contractor within days of 
substantial completion. The approved substantial completion date is: 

Contractor Signature Date Engineer's Approval Date 

Printed Name and Title Printed Name and Title 

The Contractor sha II be responsible for security, operation, safety, maintenance, HVAC, 
insurance and warranties in accordance with the Contract. The County will assume the 
responsibility for paying the cost of electrical power from midnight of the date of Engineer's 
approval as indicated above. 

ATTACH THE INSPECTOR'S FINAL WALKTHROUGH LIST OF DEFICIENCIES. 

MANATEE COUNTY PROJECT MANAGEMENT FORM PMD-8 REVISED JANUARY 16. 2008 
(Previous versions are obsolete) 



FINAL RECONCILIATION, WARRANTY PERIOD DECLARATION 
AND CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT 

Project TItle: Date Submitted: 

Contractor Data: Project No: 
Name: 
Address: Warranty (months): 
City/State/Zip: 

This Final Reconciliation is for the work performed for Manatee County by the above 
named contractor, hereinafter called CONTRACTOR, pursuant to the contract dated 

as amended, and acts as an addendum thereto. 

It is agreed that all Quantities and prices in the attached Final Pay Estimate No. 
are correct and that the amount of $ including retainage is due to the 
CONTRACTOR, that no claims are outstanding as between the parties, and that the above 
stated sum represents the entirety of monies owed the CONTRACTOR. 

It is further agreed that the warranty period for CONTRACTOR'S work pursuant to the Contract 
is from to 

As (title) for CONTRACTOR, I have authority to bind said 
CONTRACTOR, and as such make this final reconciliation, declaration and affidavit for the 
purpose of inducing Manatee County to make final payment to CONTRACTOR for work done 
at/upon 
under said contract: 

CONTRACTOR has paid all social security and withholding taxes accrued in connection with the 
construction project. 

CONTRACTOR has paid all workers' compensation and other insurance premiums incurred in 
connection with this construction project. 

CONTRACTOR has paid for all required permits in connection with this construction project 

All laborers, material, men, suppliers, subcontractors and service professionals who worked for 
and/or supplied materials, equipment and/or services to the CONTRACTOR under this 
construction contract have been paid in full. 

(Affiant Signature) 

NOTARY: 
State of Florida, County of , Swom to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me 
this __ day of ,_,by 

Signature of Notary Public · State of Florida: 
Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public: 

Personally Known 0 or Produced Identification 0 
Type of Identification Produced 

MANATEE COUNIY PROJECT MANAGEMENT FORM PMD-9 

( person giving notice). 

REVISED JULY 23. 2009 
(Previous versions are obsolete) 



CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER Change Order No.: 

(for Total Contract Adjusted Amount Greater than $1,000.000) Contract Amount 
(Present Value) 

PROJECT: 

Project Number: 

NO. OF ITEM DESCRIPTION OF ITEM AND CHANGE DECREASE INCREASE 

BY EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER THE CONTRACTOR AGREES 
THAT All CLAIMS FOR ADDlTtoNAl. CONTRACT TIME AND FEES FOR THE 
ITEMS IN THIS CHANGE ORDER HAVE BEEN SATISFIED. 

. .. TOTAL DECREASE: TOTAL INCREASE: 

Contractor: THE NET CHANGE OF 
- -.--. ,,-- ~ .•. -- .- .... . --- ... - .. - - --- ----- .--- - .---". -

Address: ADJUSTS THE CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT FROM -----.---.. - .- --. -.- -. -- -~--.... -.- ---- .---- ... - - .-
City 1 State: TO .. , . -. - , ., ... - - _. .. - - .. . -_. , .. 

. u'""" '"''''' . IV In" 

Contractor SCHEDULE 
Signature: Date: WHICH CHANGES THE FINAL COMPLETION DATE TO 

MONTH DAY, YEAR 

RECOMMENDATION, CONCURRENCES AND APPROVALS 

S!GNP,TURES DATE 

Consultant 1 Engineer: 

Project Manager: 

Division Manager: 

.!eff Streitmatter III, ~.E •• Project Management Division Manager 

Manatee County PurchaSing: 

l1elissa M. Wendel, CPPO, Purchasing OffICial 
Authority to execute this contract per Manatee County Code, Chapter 2-26, 
and per the delegation by the County Administrator effective 1/26/2009 

2 :,,:,~nll'" ;;ne "'0' -, LO'O"O"OOO'"O u~~o<' 'V" o<r - 'ru-v.<~.,,".ro""~5r4I2015 
012.xts 



Change Order No : 
JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE 

Project Number: 

1. NECESSITY FOR CHANGE: 

,.... .--.~~-- .. --.- - ---------

i 
--.--.--.- .- -.- ----.----- - '-1 

I 
! 
I , 
I 
t 
1 
I 
I , 
I 
! 
I , 
i 
! 
I 

I 
~ 
i 
i 
L.. 

2. Is change an alternate bid? (If yes, explain) 

3. Does change substantially aHer the physical size of the project? (If yes, explain) 

4 Effect of this change on other "Prime" contractors? 

5 Has the Surety and insurance company been notified, if applicable? CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY 

i 

i , 

F.\Donna Stevens\IFBs forFY2015\15-1058-DS MANATEE GREASE RECEIVING STATION SEPTAGE\CHANGE ORDER (CO) -1PG -OVER$lM - PM0-6
5
-FE:B..

015 2012.xls 14fL 



MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND 

Bond No. 
(Enter bond number) 

BY THIS BOND, We. ________ , located at _________ , as 
(Name of Contractor) (Address) 

Principal and ______________ , a corporation, whose address is 
(Name of Surety) 

are bound to Manatee County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, herein 

called County, in the sum of $ , for payment of which we bind ourselves, 

our heirs, personal representatives, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally. 

WHEREAS, the Contractor has entered into Contract No. 15-2089-DS with the County 

for the project titled Spanish Park Lift Station Rehab and Force Main Replacement, with 

conditions and provisions as are further described in the aforementioned Contract, 

which Contract is by reference made a part hereof for the purposes of explaining this 

bond . 

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal: 

1. Performs Contract No. 15-2089-DS, between Principal and County for construction 
of 

Spanish Park Lift Station Rehab and Force Main Replacement, 
(Title of Project) 

the Contract being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the 

manner prescribed in the Contract; and 

2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05(1), Florida 

Statutes, supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly 

by Principal in the prosecution of the Work provided for in the Contract; and 

Public Construction Bond Form, PUR-13-001 , Rev 9/11/14 1 



3. Pays County all losses, damages, expenses, costs, and attomey's fees, including 

appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by Principal under the 

Contract; and 

4. Performs the guarantee of all Work and materials fumished under the Contract for 

the time specified in the Contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full 

force. 

Any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance 

with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. 

Any changes in or under the Contract documents and compliance or noncompliance 

with any formalities connected with the Contract or the changes does not affect Surety's 

obligation under this bond. 

DATEDON ______________ _ 

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY 

Company Name Company Name 

Signature Signature 

Print Name & Title Print Name & Title 

(Corporate Seal) (Corporate Seal) 

Public Construction Bond Form, PUR-13-001, Rev 9/11/14 2 



AGENT or BROKER 

Company Name 

Address 

Telephone 

Licensed Florida Insurance Agent? D Yes D No 

License #: 

State of: 

County of: 

City of: 

Public Construction Bond Form, PUR-13-001, Rev 9/11/14 3 




